## **DOCUMENT VET SHEET**

## for

## Karen McConnaughay Chairman, Kane County Board

Name of Document:	Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation for
Construction for Rand	dall Road at Fabyan Parkway, Section #01-00269-00-CH
Submitted by:	Linda Haines
Phone Number:	630/584-1170
Date Submitted:	February , 2011
Examined by:	Pat Jaeger (Print name)  (Signature)
	(Date)
Comments:	
Chairman signed:	$(Yes) No \frac{3-1/-11}{(Date)}$
Document returned	0 . 1 / 2



## Local Agency Agreement for Federal Participation

Local Agency	State Contract	Day Labor	Local Contract	RR Force Account
County of Kane	×			
Section	Fund Type	Fund Type		·
01-00269-00-CH	STA			

Construction		Engin	eering	Right-of-Way		
Job Number	Project Number	Job Number	Project Number	Job Number	Project Number	
C-91-103-07	CMF-8003(740)					

This Agreement is made and entered into between the above local agency hereinafter referred to as the "LA" and the state of Illinois, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "STATE". The STATE and LA jointly propose to improve the designated location as described below. The improvement shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the STATE and the STATE's policies and procedures approved and/or required by the Federal Highway Administration hereinafter referred to as "FHWA".

	location as descrit olicies and procedu												
		***************************************					Location				2.00.000		
Local Name	e Randall Road							Route	_F	AP 0336	Length	0.5	68 mile
Termini _	at Fabyan Parkwa	у											
Current Jur	risdiction LA									Existing	g Structure	: No	N/A
						Proje	ct Descript	ion				=======================================	į
Constructio	on of intersection in	nproven	nent					•		•			
	1700000					Div	ision of Cos	st					
	Construction		FHWA 2,436,806	(	% *	)	STATE	<b>%</b> (	)	<b>LA</b> 1,013,194	<b>%</b> ( BAL	. )	<b>Total</b> 3,450,000
Non-Particip	ating Construction			(		)		(	)		(	)	
-	Engineering		200,000	(	*	)		(	)	73,550	( ( BAL	. )	273,550
Right of Way	1			(		)		(	)		(	)	
Railroads Utilities				( -		)		(	)		(	)	
Materials				'		,		1	,		(	,	
TOTAL		\$	2,636,806	•		\$ -		**************************************	\$	1,076,744	-	\$ _	3,723,550
		<u>*N</u>	/laximum Fl	HWA	A (STA	A) Parti	cipation 80%	6 Not to Exce	eed \$2	,636,806.00			
									**************************************				
NOTE:	The costs shown in State participation.	the Divi The act	sion of Cost ual costs will	table be ι	are ar	oproximathe the	ate and subje	ct to change. ost for billing a	The fin	al <b>LA</b> share is nbursment.	dependent	on the	final Federal and
	If funding is not a po	ercentag	e of the total	l, pla	ce an a	asterisk	in the space p	provided for the	e perce	entage and ex	plain above		
	The Federal share	of constr	uction engin	eerin					re of th	e final constru	uction cost.		
					Loc	cal Age	ency Appro	priation					
	on of this Agreemer unds will be approp							n set aside t	o cove	er the local s	hare of the	; proje	ect cost and
			IV	leth	od of	Financ	cing (State (	Contract Wo	ork)			_	
METHOD A	المارة	% of LA	Obligation)	)									
METHOD E	3	\	/lonthly Pay		nts of	——————————————————————————————————————							
METHOD C	C <b>LA</b> 's Share <u>B</u>	alance				div	ided by estir	mated total c	ost mu	ultiplied by a	ctual progr	ess pa	ayment.

(See page two for details of the above methods and the financing of Day Labor and Local Contracts)

- (14) (Railroad Related Work Only) The estimates and general layout plans for at-grade crossing improvements should be forwarded to the Rail Safety and Project Engineer, Room 204, Illinois Department of Transportation, 2300 South Dirksen Parkway, Springfield, Illinois, 62764. Approval of the estimates and general layout plans should be obtained prior to the commencement of railroad related work. All railroad related work is also subject to approval be the Illinois Commerce Commission (ICC). Final inspection for railroad related work should be coordinated through appropriate IDOT District Bureau of Local Roads and Streets office.
  - Plans and preemption times for signal related work that will be interconnected with traffic signals shall be submitted to the ICC for review and approval prior to the commencement of work. Signal related work involving interconnects with state maintained traffic signals should also be coordinated with the IDOT's District Bureau of Operations.
  - The LA is responsible for the payment of the railroad related expenses in accordance with the LA/railroad agreement prior to requesting reimbursement from IDOT. Requests for reimbursement should be sent to the appropriate IDOT District Bureau of Local Roads and Streets office.

Engineer's Payment Estimates in accordance with the Division of Cost on page one.

- (15) And certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief its officials:
  - (a) are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;
  - (b) have not within a three-year period preceding this Agreement been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements receiving stolen property;
  - (c) are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a governmental entity (Federal, State, local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in item (b) of this certification; and
  - (d) have not within a three-year period preceding the Agreement had one or more public transactions (Federal, State, local) terminated for cause or default.
- (16) To include the certifications, listed in item 15 above and all other certifications required by State statutes, in every contract, including procurement of materials and leases of equipment.
- (17) (State Contracts) That execution of this agreement constitutes the LA's concurrence in the award of the construction contract to the responsible low bidder as determined by the STATE.
- (18) That for agreements exceeding \$100,000 in federal funds, execution of this Agreement constitutes the LA's certification that:
  - (a) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress or any employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement;
  - (b) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress or an employee of a Member of Congress, in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions,
  - (c) The LA shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all ties (including subcontracts, subgrants and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.
- (19) To regulate parking and traffic in accordance with the approved project report.
- (20) To regulate encroachments on public right-of-way in accordance with current Illinois Compiled Statutes.
- (21) To regulate the discharge of sanitary sewage into any storm water drainage system constructed with this improvement in accordance with current Illinois Compiled Statutes.
- (22) That the LA may invoice the STATE monthly for the FHWA and/or STATE share of the costs incurred for this phase of the improvement. The LA will submit supporting documentation with each request for reimbursement from the STATE. Supporting documentation is defined as verification of payment, certified time sheets, vendor invoices, vendor receipts, and other documentation supporting the requested reimbursement amount.
- (23) To complete this phase of the project within three years from the date this agreement is approved by the **STATE** if this portion of the project described in the Project Description does not exceed \$1,000,000 (five years if the project costs exceed \$1,000,000).
- (24) Upon completion of this phase of the improvement, the LA will submit to the STATE a complete and detailed final invoice with all applicable supporting supporting documentation of all incurred costs, less previous payments, no later than one year from the date of completion of this phase of the improvement. If a final invoice is not received within one year of completion of this phase of the improvement, the most recent invoice may be considered the final invoice and the obligation of the funds closed.

(msert addendum	numbers and uties as applicable)							
The LA further agrees, as a condition of payment, that it accepts Agreement and all exhibits indicated above.	and will comply with the applicable provisions set	forth in this						
APPROVED	APPROVED							
Local Agency	State of Illinois Department of Transportation							
Karen McConnaughay								
Name of Official (Print or Type Name)	Gary Hannig, Secretary of Transportation	Date						
County Board Chairperson	Ву:							
Title (County Board Chairperson/Mayor/Village President/etc.)	(Delegate's Signature)							
Ka M.C.								
(Signature)	(Delegate's Name - Printed)							
The above signature certifies the agency's TIN number is  36-6006585 conducting business as a Governmental Entity.	Christine M. Reed, Director of Highways/Chief Engineer	Date						
DUNS Number 945248565	Ellen J. Schanzle-Haskins, Chief Counsel	Date						
	Matthew R. Hughes, Acting Director of Finance and Adminis	stration Date						
<b>NOTE:</b> If signature is by an APPOINTED official, a resolution authorizing said appointed official to execute this agreement is required.								

ADDENDA

Additional information and/or stipulations are hereby attached and identified below as being a part of this Agreement.

Number 1 Location Map

